# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM749043

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Canary Compliance, LLC		07/02/2021	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Titan Cloud Software, LLC	
Street Address:	1006 FLAGPOLE COURT, SUITE 104	
City:	BRENTWOOD	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37027	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TENNESSEE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5548703	CANARY COMPLIANCE

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124796275

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124796000

vcaba@cooley.com Email:

Cooley LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700

Address Line 2: Attn: Veronica Caba Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Veronica Caba
SIGNATURE:	/VC/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Titan Canary TM assignment US (final executed)#page1.tif source=Titan Canary TM assignment US (final executed)#page2.tif source=Titan Canary TM assignment US (final executed)#page3.tif

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2021 by Canary Compliance, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Assignor"), to Titan Cloud Software, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used in the United States the trademarks set forth below, and is the owner of the following marks:

MARK	<u>Serial No.</u>	<u>Classes</u>
Canary Compliance	87568365	009

(hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, whether statutory or at common law, including all applications and registrations thereof, worldwide, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the right to sue for, collect and retain all damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof by any third party, all effective as of the date hereof.

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

ASSIGNOR REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that it has the full right, power and authority to make this Assignment, and that it has not granted any license of, assignment of, or encumbrance on the Trademarks to any third party as of the date hereof, and that, except for the aforementioned Trademark registrations, it has not applied and will not apply to register the Trademarks in the United States.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
CANARY COMPLIANCE, LLC	TITAN CLOUD SOFTWARE, LLC
By: Docusigned by: Docusic by: Docus	By: Name: Title:

RECORDED: 08/16/2022

ASSIGNOR REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that it has the full right, power and authority to make this Assignment, and that it has not granted any license of, assignment of, or encumbrance on the Trademarks to any third party as of the date hereof, and that, except for the aforementioned Trademark registrations, it has not applied and will not apply to register the Trademarks in the United States.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
CANARY COMPLIANCE, LLC	TITAN CLOUD SOFTWARE, LLC
By: Name: Title:	By: Chris Brock Name: Cfo